

No. 17-878

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
KIMBERLY MCLAUGHLIN,
Petitioner,

v.

SUZAN MCLAUGHLIN,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Arizona Supreme Court

—————
PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

KEITH BERKSHIRE
Counsel of Record For Petitioner
ERICA GADBERRY
BERKSHIRE LAW OFFICE
5050 N. 40th St., Suite 340
Phoenix, AZ 85018
(602) 396-7668
Keith@BerkshireLawOffice.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

I. Judicial Review allows this Court to review a State Interpretation of Federal Constitutional Law. 1

II. The Arizona Supreme Court clearly found that, on its face, A.R.S. § 25-814 applies exclusively to men. 5

III. A.R.S. § 25-814 only extends the presumption of paternity to those men who could be the biological father of the child, thus it is a gender specific, biology based statute..... 6

IV. The Remedy adopted by the Arizona Supreme Court Exceeded the Authority of the Judicial Branch of the Government. 7

V. Mother did not waive her right to argue her fundamental right to parent her child..... 7

CONCLUSION 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|---------------------|
| <i>Ban v. Quigley</i> , 812 P.2d 1014 (Ariz. App. 1990) | 7 |
| <i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 85 S.Ct. 1678 (1965) | 4 |
| <i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. 304 (1816) | 3, 4 |
| <i>McLaughlin v. Jones</i> , 401 P.3d 492 (Ariz. 2017) | 5 |
| <i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 95 S.Ct. 1881 (1975) | 8 |
| <i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2584 (2015) | 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 8 |
| <i>Pavan v. Smith</i> , 137 S.Ct. 2075 (2017) | 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8 |
| <i>Sheldrick v. Maricopa Cty. Super. Ct.</i> , 666 P.2d 74 (Ariz. 1983) | 6, 7 |
| <i>Traphagan v. Super. Ct.</i> , 666 P.2d 76 (Ariz. 1983) | 7 |
| <i>Thornsberry v. Super. Ct.</i> , 707 P.2d 315 (Ariz. 1985) | 7 |
| <i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 120 S.Ct. 2054 (2000) | 4 |
| <i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 92 S.Ct. 1526 (1972) | 4 |

STATUTES

| | |
|--------------------------|---|
| A.R.S. § 1-601 | 8 |
| A.R.S. § 1-602 | 8 |
| A.R.S. § 25-401(2) | 8 |

A.R.S. § 25-814..... 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8
A.R.S. § 25-814(A)(1)..... 4
28 U.S.C. § 1331 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 1, 4
Philip J. Weiser, *Chevron, Cooperative
Federalism, and
Telecommunications Reform,*
Vanderbilt Law Review, January
1999..... 3, 4
